

ARBITRATION UNDER
CHAPTER 9 OF THE BONOORU -
MEKAR COMPREHENSIVE ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP AND TRADE AGREEMENT,
ICSID ARBITRATION RULES (ADDITIONAL FACILITY)

TEAM GRAY

VEMMA HOLDINGS INC.

(Claimant)

v.

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF MEKAR

(Respondent)

ICSID CASE NO. ARB(AF)/20/78

MEMORANDUM FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS..... | IV |
| INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... | VI |
| TABLE OF CASE LAW | XII |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... | 3 |
| ISSUE I: THE ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE PRESENT DISPUTE..... | 4 |
| I. CLAIMANT IS NOT A PROTECTED INVESTOR UNDER THE CEPTA.. | 4 |
| A. UNDER THE CEPTA, THE JURISDICTION <i>RATIONE PERSONAE</i> OF THE ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL HAS NOT BEEN PERFECTED..... | 5 |
| B. THE CEPTA DOES NOT ENCOMPASS STATE-TO-STATE ARBITRATION | 8 |
| II. IN ANY EVENT, CEPTA’S CONTRACTING PARTIES DERROGATED FROM THE SUNSET CLAUSE IN THE BIT..... | 9 |
| III. ICSID AF RULES DOES NOT ENCOMPASS STATE-TO-STATE ARBITRATION..... | 9 |
| CONCLUSION TO THE FIRST ISSUE..... | 10 |
| ISSUE II: THE ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL SHALL GRANT THE LEAVE SOUGHT BY CRPU AND REJECT THE LEAVE SOUGHT BY CBFi FOR FILLING AMICISUBMISSION..... | 10 |
| I. CRPU’s EXTERNAL ADVISOR’S <i>AMICUS</i> APPLICATION SHALL BE ACCEPTED BY THE ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL..... | 11 |
| II. CBFi’s <i>amicus</i> APPLICATION SHALL BE REJECTED BY THE ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL..... | 13 |
| A. CBFi DID NOT FILE ITS <i>AMICUS</i> APPLICATION IN PURSUIT OF MATTERS OF PUBLIC INTEREST..... | 13 |
| B. INDEPENDENCE IS AN OBSTACLE TO THE GRANT OF CBFi’S <i>AMICUS</i> APPLICATION..... | 15 |
| C. CBFi CANNOT ASSIST THE ARBITRAL TRIBUNAL BY OFFERING A DIFFERENT POINT OF VIEW FROM THAT OF THE DISPUTING PARTIES | 16 |
| CONCLUSION TO THE SECOND ISSUE..... | 17 |
| ISSUE III. THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF MEKAR HAS NOT VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS CONTAINED IN ARTICLE 9.9 CEPTA | 17 |
| I. THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF MEKAR HAS NOT VIOLATED ARTICLE 9.9(2) CEPTA..... | 17 |
| A. RESPONDENT HAS NOT VIOLATED ARTICLE 9.9(2)(A) CEPTA..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| B. RESPONDENT’S COURTS HAVE NOT VIOLATED ARTICLE 9.9(2)(B) CEPTA..... | 20 |
| C. RESPONDENT HAS NOT VIOLATED ARTICLE 9.9(2)(C) CEPTA | 22 |
| II. THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF MEKAR HAS NOT VIOLATED ARTICLE 9.9(3) CEPTA..... | 25 |
| III. BITs ARE NOT SAFEGUARDS AGAINST POOR BUSINESS DECISIONS | 27 |
| CONCLUSION TO THE THIRD ISSUE | 28 |
| ISSUE IV: NO COMPENSATION SHOULD BE AWARDED TO CLAIMANT.. | 28 |
| I. THE MARKET VALUE STANDARD ESTABLISHED BY BOTH INTERNATIONAL LAW AND CEPTA HAS ALREADY BEEN OBSERVED | 28 |
| A. THE REQUIREMENTS TO SUSTAIN THE FAIR MARKET VALUE ALLEGED BY CLAIMANT ARE NOT PRESENT | 28 |
| B. THE MARKET VALUE APPROACH OF ARTICLE 9.21 CEPTA IS THE CORRECT ONE IN LIGHT OF INTERNATIONAL LAW | 29 |
| II. ANY COMPENSATION THAT MAY BE AWARDED TO CLAIMANT MUST BE REDUCED..... | 31 |
| Conclusion to the Fourth issue..... | 32 |
| PRAYER FOR RELIEF..... | 32 |

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| ¶ / ¶¶ | Paragraph(s) |
| AF | Additional Facility |
| BIT | Bilateral Investment Treaty |
| Caeli | Caeli Airways JSC |
| CBFI | Consortium of Bonoori Foreign Investors |
| CCM | Competition Commission of Mekar |
| CEPTA | Comprehensive Economic Partnership and Trade Agreement |
| Cf. | Confer (see) |
| CILS | Centre for Integrity in Legal Services |
| CMP | Mekar's Common Man Party |
| CRPU | Committee on Reform of Public Utilities |
| FET | Fair and Equitable Treatment |
| First Investigation | CCM first investigation into Caeli's activities |
| IIA | International Investment Agreement |
| IBA Guidelines | IBA Guidelines on Conflict of Interest in International Arbitration |
| ICJ | International Court of Justice |
| ICSID | International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes |
| ILC | International Law Commissions' Draft Articles on State Responsibility |
| Lapras | Lapras Legal Capital |
| LPM | Labourers' Party of Mekar |
| Mekar | Federal Republic of Mekar |
| MFN | Most Favored Nation |
| Monopoly Act | Monopoly and Restrictive Trade Practice Act |
| NofA | Notice of Arbitration |
| NYC | New York Convention |
| p/pp. | Page(s) |
| PO1 | Procedural Order No. 1 |
| PO2 | Procedural Order No. 2 |
| PO3 | Procedural Order No. 3 |
| PO4 | Procedural Order No. 4 |
| RNofA | Response to the Notice of Arbitration |
| Second Investigation | CCM second investigation into Caeli's business activities |
| SHA | Shareholders' Agreement relating to Caeli Airways |

SofUF
Statute of the ICJ
Vemma
VCLT
1994 BIT

Statement of Uncontested Facts
Statute of the International Court of Justice
Vemma Holdings Inc.
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties
1994 Bonooru – Mekar BIT

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

- Aréchaga* Jimenéz Aréchafa
International Law in the Past Third of a Century
Recueil des Cours (1978)
- Berger/Kellerhals* Bernhard Beger and Franz Kellerhals
International and Domestic Arbitration in Switzerland
Beck/Hart; 3rd edition (2015)
- Bjorklund* Andrea K. Bjorklund
Reconciling State Sovereignty and Investor Protection in Denial of Justice Claims
Virginia Journal of International Law, Volume 45 (2005)
pp. 809-895
- Borchard* Edwin Montefiore Borchard
The Diplomatic Protection of Citizens Abroad
New York: The Banks Law Publishing Co (1916)
- Born* Gary Born
International Commercial Arbitration [Vol. 1]
Wolters Kluwer (2009)
- Born/Forrest* Gary Born and Stephanie Forrest
Amicus Curiae Participation in Investment Arbitration
ICSID Review - Foreign Investment Law Journal, Volume 34,
Issue 3 (2019)
pp. 626-665
- Crawford I* James Crawford (Special Rapporteur)
Second report on State responsibility
UN Digital Library (1999)

Available at:
https://legal.un.org/ilc/documentation/english/a_cn4_498.pdf

Crawford II

James Crawford.

Revising the draft articles on state responsibility.

European Journal of International Law, v. 10, n. 2, p. 435-460, (1999)

de la Torre

Pablo E. Fernandez de la Torre

Airline Alliances: The Airline Perspective

Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Department of Aeronautics and Astronautics (1999)

De Wit/Burghouwt

Jaap de Wit and Guillaume Burghouwt

Slot allocation and use at hub airports, perspectives for secondary trading

European Journal of Transport and Infrastructure Research (2008)

pp. 147-164

Delaney/Magraw

Joachim Delaney and Daniel Barstow Magraw

Chapter 19: Procedural Transparency

Peter Muchlinski, et al.

The Oxford Handbook of International Investment Law

Oxford University Press (2008)

pp. 725-786

Dodge

William Dodge

National Courts and International Arbitration: Exhaustion of Remedies and Res Judicata under Chapter 11 of NAFTA

Hastings Int'l & Comp. L. Rev., Volume 23 (2000)

pp. 357-384

Dolzer/Schreuer

Rudolf Dolzer and Christoph Schreuer

Principles of International Investment Law

Oxford University Press (2008)

Dupuy/Dupuy

Florian Dupuy and Pierre Marie Dupuy

What to Expect from Legitimate Expectations? A Critical Appraisal and Look into the Future of the “Legitimate Expectations” Doctrine in International Investment Law

Nassib Ziadé (ed)

Festschrift Ahmed Sadek El-Kosheri. From the Arab World to the Globalization of International Law and Arbitration

Kluwer Law International (2015)

Feldman

Mark Feldman

State-owned enterprises as claimants in international investment arbitration

ICSID Review-Foreign Investment Law Journal, Volume 31, Number 1 (2016)

p. 24-35

Gaillard

Emmanuel Gaillard

The Enforcement of Awards Set Aside in the Country of Origin

ICSID Review – Foreign Investment Law Journal (1999)

pp. 16-45

Gallus

Nick Gallus

State Enterprises as Organs of the State and BIT Claims

The Journal of World Investment & Trade, v. 7, n. 5 (2006)

pp. 761-779

Hanotiau, 2003

Bernard Hanotiau

Misdeeds, Wrongful Conduct and Illegality in Arbitral Proceedings

ICCA Congress Series (2003)

- ILJ Working Paper 2006/6* Stephan W. Schill
International Law and Justice Working Papers
 NYU Law School (2006)
- ILC's Draft Articles on Most-Favoured-Nation Clauses* International Law Commission
Draft Articles on most-favoured-nation clauses with commentaries
 United Nations (2005)
- Kawharu* Amokura Kawharu
Part III Chapter 11: Participation of Non-governmental Organizations in Investment Arbitration as Amici Curiae
 Michael Waibel, Asha Kaushal, et al.
The Backlash against Investment Arbitration
 Kluwer Law International (2010)
 pp. 275-296
- Levashova* Yulia Levashova
The Right of States to Regulate in International Investment Law: The Search for Balance Between Public Interest and Fair and Equitable Treatment
 Kluwer Law International (2019)
 pp. 113-172
- MacDonald* Mott MacDonald
Study on the Impact of the Introduction of Secondary Trading at Community Airports
 European Commission Report (2006)
- McGregor* Harvey McGregor
McGregor On Damages
 Sweet & Maxwell Limited (1980)
- Muchlinski* Peter Muchlinski

- The Oxford Handbook of International Investment Law*
Oxford University Press (2008)
- Newcomb/Paradell* Andrew Newcombe and Lluís Paradell
- Law and Practice of Investment Treaties: Standards of Treatment*
Kluwer Law International (2009)
- Paulsson* Jan Paulsson
- Denial of Justice in International Law*
Cambridge University Press (2005)
- Paulsson, 1998* Jan Paulsson
- Enforcing Arbitral Awards Notwithstanding Local Standard Annulments*
Asia Pacific Law Review, Volume 6 (1998)
pp. 1-28
- Pellegrini/Castelli/Pesenti* Paola Pellegrini, Lorenzo Castelli and Raffaele Pesenti
- Secondary trading of airport slots as a combinatorial Exchange*
Transportation Research Part E
pp. 1009-1022
- Pika* Maximilian Pika
- Third-Party Effects of Arbitral Awards: Res Judicata Against Privies, Non-Mutual Preclusion and Factual Effects*
International Arbitration Law Library, Volume 49 (2019)
- Reed/Paulsson/Blackaby* Lucy Reed, Jan Paulsson and Nigel Blackaby
- Guide to ICSID Arbitration*
Kluwer Law International (2010)
- Reisman/Crawford* Michael Reisman and Richard Crawford

Foreign Investment Disputes: Cases, Materials and Commentary

Kluwer Law International (2014)

Schreuer

Christoph H. Schreuer, Loretta Malintoppi, August Reinisch and Anthony Sinclair

The ICSID Convention: a commentary

2nd Edition

Cambridge University Press (2009)

Sabahi/Rubins/Wallace Jr.

Borzu Sabahi, Noah Rubins and Don Wallace, Jr.

Investor-State Arbitration

Kluwer Law International (2019)

Uluc

Inan Uluc

Corruption in International Arbitration

Thesis (Pennsylvania State University School of Law) (2016)

Viñuales

Jorge E. Viñuales

Investor Diligence in Investment Arbitration: Sources and Arguments

ICSID Review - Foreign Investment Law Journal (2017)

Waibel

Michael Waibel

Investment Arbitration: Jurisdiction and Admissibility

University of Cambridge Faculty of Law Research Paper, Number 9 (2014)

Yannaca-Small/Liberti

pp. 1-80

Catherine Yannaca-Small and Lahra Liberti

International Investment Law: Understanding Concepts and Tracking Innovations

OECD (2008)

Zachariasiewicz

Maciej Zachariasiewicz

***Amicus Curiae in International Investment Arbitration:
Can It Enhance the Transparency of Investment Dispute
Resolution?***

Journal of International Arbitration, Volume 29, Issue 2

pp. 205-224

TABLE OF CASE LAW

AD HOC ARBITRATION

Al-Kharafi v. Libya

**Ad Hoc Tribunal (Unified Agreement for the Investment
of Arab Capital in the Arab States)**

22.03.2013

Final Arbitral Award

Mohamed Abdulmohsen Al-Kharafi & Sons Co. v. Libya and others

Investmart v. Czech Republic

Ad Hoc Tribunal (UNCITRAL)

26.06.2009

Award

Invesmart v. Czech Republic

Methanex v. United States

Ad Hoc Tribunal (UNCITRAL)

15.01.2001

Decision of the Tribunal on Petitions from Third Persons to
Intervene as "Amici Curiae"

Methanex Corporation v. United States of America

Saluka v. Czech Republic

Ad Hoc Tribunal (UNCITRAL)

17.03.2006

Partial Award

Saluka Investments B.V. v. The Czech Republic

SD Myers v. Canada

Ad Hoc Tribunal (UNCITRAL)

13.11.2000

Partial Award

S.D Myers, Inc. v. Government of Canada

White v. India

Ad Hoc Tribunal (UNCITRAL)

30.11.2011

Final Award

White Industries Australia Limited v. The Republic of India

CANADA

*Andrews v. Law Society of British
